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ORM NO: 5903808 
REV: B

Fixed Anchorage Point
Model Number: AM211

USER INSTRUCTION MANUAL - FIXED ANCHORAGE POINT
This manual is intended to meet the Manufacturer’s Instructions and  

should be used as part of an employee training program.

EN795 CLASS B
Please read this User Manual 
carefully before installing and 
using this product.

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS
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FOREWORD

This instruction describes installation and use of the Protecta Fixed Anchorage Point. It should be used as part of 
an employee training program.

IMPORTANT:

PURPOSE

DESCRIPTION: The Protecta Fixed Anchorage Point (Figure 1) is a stainless steel anchor rated for one user in 
two directions. It installs in steel structures with an M12 A2 or A4 class bolt, or in masonry with an M12 chemical 
resin fastener. 

APPLICATIONS: Figure 1 illustrates typical applications. The Fixed Anchorage Point can be used as an 
anchorage point for Fall Arrest (A), Positioning (B), Suspension (C), and Fall Restraint (D) systems. 

USE

The Fixed Anchorage Point is a single point fall arrest anchor tested to, and in conformance with EN795  
Class B. It can serve as the anchorage point(s) for a lanyard. The Fixed Anchorage Point allows the user 
full freedom in the work zone while securely connected to a safety system. Users should attach to the 
Fixed Anchorage Point via a energy absorbing lanyard attached to a full body harness.

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

TRAINING: It is the responsibility of users of this equipment to understand these instructions and be trained 
in correct installation, use, and maintenance of this equipment. Users must be aware of the consequences of 
improper installation or use of this equipment. This instruction manual is not a substitute for a training program. 
Training by a competent person trainer1

Capital Safety for information on training classes, or if you have questions regarding use of this equipment.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE): All types of Fall Arrest or Restraint PPE may be attached to the 
Fixed Anchorage Point. PPE used with the Fixed Anchorage Point must be tested to relevant EN standards and bare 
the CE mark where appropriate. Other fall arrest equipment, such as inertial reel retractable blocks or rope grabs 
can be used with the Fixed Anchorage Point. Consult the manufacturer’s instructions for orientation restrictions. A 
full body harness is the only acceptable body-holding device that can be used with a Fall Arrest sytem.

WARNING:

CAPACITY: The maximum number of persons that can be connected to the Fixed Anchorage Point for Fall Arrest 
purposes is one (1) user. 

APPLIED LOADS: Figure 2 shows correct ( ) and incorrect ( ) loading directions for the Fixed Anchorage Point. 
Loads should always be applied in directions parallel to the anchor faces and never perpendicular to the anchor 
faces. The Fixed Anchorage Point is designed for use with systems that limit applied arrest loads to 6 kN or less.  
Static loads must not exceed 272 kg. Only one person can be attached to the Fixed Anchorage Point. Attachment 
of two PPE systems by a single user is prohibited.

FALL FACTORS: The Fixed Anchorage Point can be used in all Fall Factor situations: 0, 1, or 2.

PRE-USE INSPECTION: Prior to each use to the Fixed Anchorage Point, inspect the Fixed Anchorage Point per 
the instructions in Table 1.  
1 Competent Person Trainer:

EN
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INSTALLATION

Installation of the Fixed Anchorage Point must be performed by competent person(s)  familiar with the 
Fixed Anchorage Point. The following guidelines must be read and understood by all members of the installation 
team:

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION:
use of the equipment. Select a suitable strength structure that will prove overall safety and proper loading 
strength. The Fixed Anchorage Point installation should include the following considerations:

Height above the work surface.
Clearance to obstacles.
Work area hazards.
Type of fall protection system desired/needed.
PPE to be used in the system.

IMPORTANT:

WARNING:

ANCHORAGE STRUCTURE: The structure to which the Fixed Anchorage Point is mounted must be capable of 
sustaining 12 kN of force in the anticipated direction(s) of loading (see Figure 2). Each Fixed Anchorage Point 
location must be capable of sustaining this load.

PLANE OF ANCHORAGE SURFACE:  If the Fixed Anchorage Point is to be installed on a surface that is not 
perpendicular to the user walking level (e.g., curved or inclined roof, narrow ledge at head height), or a curved 
surface perpendicular to the user walking level (e.g., silo or vat), consult Capital Safety prior to installation.

INSTALLATION HEIGHT: The Fixed Anchorage Point may be installed at any practical height above the work 
surface.

RESTRAINT SYSTEMS: Where possible, installations should be designed as a restraint application (see 
Figure 1). Restraint systems prevent the user from reaching a position where a fall can occur; therefore, no free-
fall is possible.

FALL ARREST SYSTEMS: When the Fixed Anchorage Point is used in a Fall Arrest system, it is important to 
consider the following factors during design:

Anchorage Point - Mount the anchor as high as possible in relation to the user. This minimizes possible free 
fall, making rescue easier and less distressing for the victim. Avoid anchor locations that increase the chance 
of swing fall. Swing falls occur when the anchorage point is not directly above the point where a fall occurs. 
The force of striking an object in a swing fall may cause serious injury or death. Minimize swing falls by 
working as close to the anchorage point as possible.

Anchor Orientation - The Fixed Anchorage Point must be correctly oriented to support the loads applied by 
the system (see Figure 2).

Hazards - The work area and path below should be free of any hazards (vehicles, fences, balconies, 
pedestrians, water/chemicals, etc.) that could injure the user or others if a fall occurs.

FASTENING REQUIREMENTS: The Fixed Anchorage Point is installed with M12 fasteners:

(Figure 3) Install in metal with an M12  A2 or A4 Class Stainless Steel Bolt.

(Figure 4) Install in masonry with an M12 Adhesive Anchoring System (Hilti HIT-HY 150 or equivalent). Follow 
the manufacturer’s instructions for installing the Adhesive Anchoring system.

A Locking Nut and Washer must be used in all installations. All fasteners should be tightened to the fastener 
manufacturer’s torque recommendations.

Attach the included Installation Label to the Fixed Anchorage Point after installation.

PROOF LOAD TESTING: After installation, the Fixed Anchorage Point must be proof loaded. Using a tension 
tester, apply a 5kN load for at least 15 seconds in a direction perpendicular to the mating surface. There should be 
no pull out from the installation structure or deformation of the Fixed Anchorage Point eye.

2 Competent Person:
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NOTE:

INSPECTION AND SERVICE

Table 1 lists inspection and service processes and their frequency. Servicing should only be performed by a trained 

and independent fall protection should be utilized.

Table 1 - Inspection & Service
Frequency

Inspection/Service: Action:

Before 
Each 
Use

Every 
Year

X Verify that all components of the attached safety 
system are securely and correctly connected together.

Reconnect components which are not correctly 
connected. Consult the manufacturer’s User 
Instructions for connection requirements.

X X Inspect the Fixed Anchorage Point for defects in the 
metal (excessive corrosion, wear, splits, cracks, bends, 
etc.).

of the Fixed Anchorage Point, remove the anchor 
from service and replace.

X X Inspect the markings on the Fixed Anchorage Point 
(see cover photo). All markings should be present and 
legible.

If markings are not present or are illegible, 
remove the anchor from service and replace.

X X Inspect the fastener(s) and structural material for 

Inspect the surrounding work area to ensure no 
hazards or obstructions are present which may injure 

Replace damaged fasteners. Re-install the anchor 
in a new hole if structural material around the 
mounting hole is damaged. Where the anchor is 
installed in masonry with an adhesive anchoring 
system, Re-install in a new hole.

X Installations in Masonry: Every 12 months, proof load test anchors installed in masonry (see Proof 
). Torque fasteners with a torque wrench to the manufacturer’s recommended torque value. 

Defective articles must be replaced.

X Through-Hole Installations in Metal: Every 12 months, visually inspect through-hole anchor 
installations in metal for defects in the surrounding metalwork. Torque fasteners with a torque wrench to 
the manufacturer’s recommended torque value. Defective articles must be replaced.

IMPORTANT:

IMPORTANT:

IMPORTANT:

IMPORTANT:

instruction for use, maintenance, periodic inspection and repair in the 

MARKINGS  (See Figure 5)

A Standard to which Anchor conforms.

B Read user instruction.

C Batch Code.

D Manufacturer.

E Part Number.
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INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE LOG

SERIAL NUMBER:

MODEL NUMBER:  

DATE PURCHASED: DATE OF FIRST USE:

DATE OF NEXT 
INSPECTION

REASON FOR 
INSPECTION

CORRECTIVE ACTION MAINTENANCE 
PERFORMED

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:

Competent Person Name/Signature:
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AVANT-PROPOS
Cette notice décrit la procédure d’installation et d’utilisation du  Protecta. Il doit être utilisé dans  
le cadre du programme de formation des employés.

IMPORTANT :  

OBJECTIF

DESCRIPTION : le Protecta (Figure 1) est un ancrage en acier inoxydable prévu pour un seul 
utilisateur dans deux directions. Il s’installe sur des structures en acier avec des boulons M12 A2 ou A4 ou avec des 
fermoirs en résine chimique M12 pour la maçonnerie. 

USAGES :
systèmes antichute (A), de positionnement (B), de suspension (C) et de ralentissement de la chute (D). 

UTILISATION

point 

AVERTISSEMENT :

AVERTISSEMENT :

En cas d’arrêt de chute et/ou de sauvetage (ou d’une urgence), certains problèmes de santé personnels pourraient 

présentant un risque pour ce type d’activité : maladie cardiaque, hypertension artérielle, vertige, épilepsie, alcoolisme 

AVERTISSEMENT :

FORMATION : tous les utilisateurs de cet équipement sont tenus de comprendre ces instructions et de suivre une 
formation pour installer, utiliser et entretenir correctement cet équipement. Ils doivent connaître les conséquences  
d’une installation ou d’une utilisation inappropriée de cet équipement. Ce manuel d’instructions n’est pas un substitut 

1 
 

les formations ou pour toute question concernant l’utilisation de cet équipement.

ÉQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION PERSONNELLE (PPE) :

 

intégral est le seul dispositif de maintien du corps acceptable qui puisse être utilisé dans un dispositif antichute.

AVERTISSEMENT : tous les équipements de protection personnelle (PPE) doivent être utilisés et inspectés en 

 

CAPACITÉ :
CHARGES APPLIQUÉES : ) et incorrectes ( ) pour le point 

 

FACTEURS DE CHUTE :
chute : 0, 1 ou 2.

INSPECTION AVANT UTILISATION :  
les instructions du Tableau 1. 

1  :

FR
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INSTALLATION :

Tous les membres de l’équipe d’installation doivent lire et comprendre les instructions suivantes :

AVANT L’INSTALLATION :

Distance avant les obstacles.

Type de système antichute désiré/nécessaire.

IMPORTANT :

AVERTISSEMENT :  

STRUCTURE D’ANCRAGE :

PLAN DE SURFACE D’ANCRAGE :
perpendiculaire au plan de marche de l’utilisateur (p. ex., toit courbe ou incliné, rebord étroit au niveau de la tête) ou 

HAUTEUR DE L’INSTALLATION :  
la surface de travail.

SYSTÈMES DE MAINTIEN :  
de maintien empêchent l’utilisateur de se trouver dans une position pouvant causer des chutes ; ainsi, il est impossible 
de tomber en chute libre.

DISPOSITIF ANTICHUTE :
prendre en considération les facteurs suivants au cours de l’installation :

Point d’ancrage  
 

 

d’ancrage.

Orientation de l’ancrage : 
appliquée par le système (voir Figure 2).

Dangers : l’espace de travail et la surface située en dessous doivent être exempts de tout danger (véhicules, clôtures, 
piétons, eau/produits chimiques, etc.) pouvant blesser l’utilisateur ou d’autres personnes en cas de chute.

PRÉREQUIS EN MATIÈRE DE FIXATION :

Il est impératif d’utiliser un écrou de blocage et une rondelle pour toutes les installations. Tous les dispositifs de 

TEST DE CHARGE D’ÉPREUVE :

2  :



REMARQUE :

 

INSPECTION ET MAINTENANCE

un dispositif de protection antichute indépendant.

Tableau 1 : Inspection et maintenance
Fréquence

Inspection/Maintenance : Action :

Avant 
chaque 

utilisation

Tous 
les ans

X

du fabricant pour connaitre les exigences en 

X X

torsions, etc.) dans le métal.

X X
de la page de couverture). Toutes les étiquettes doivent être 
présentes et lisibles.

X X

qu’aucun élément dangereux ou obstacle ne peut blesser 

un nouveau trou si les matériaux de la 

dans une structure de maçonnerie avec un 
 

un nouveau trou.

X Installation sur une structure de maçonnerie :
pour les ancrages installés sur des structures de maçonnerie (voir 

par le fabricant. Les éléments présentant des défaillances doivent être remplacés.

X Installations dans des trous percés dans des structures en métal :

de serrage conseillées par le fabricant. Les éléments présentant des défaillances doivent être remplacés.

IMPORTANT :
 

IMPORTANT : si l’inspection avant utilisation crée un doute quelconque concernant l’état de 

IMPORTANT : dans le cas d’une chute et et donc du déploiement du système antichute, le point 

IMPORTANT :
il est essentiel pour la sécurité de l’utilisateur que le revendeur fournisse des instructions d’utilisation, 

MARQUAGES 
(

A l’ancrage se 
conforme.

B Lire les instructions 
d’utilisation.

C Code de lot.

D Fabricant.

Référence.



JOURNAL D'INSPECTION ET D'ENTRETIEN

NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE :

NUMÉRO DE MODÈLE :  

DATE D’ACHAT : DATE DE PREMIÈRE UTILISATION :

DATE D’INSPECTION POINTS D’INSPECTION 
NOTÉS

MESURE CORRECTIVE ENTRETIEN EFFECTUÉ

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :

Approuvé par :
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PRÓLOGO
Estas instrucciones describen la instalación y el uso del  Protecta. Se debe utilizar como parte de un 
programa de formación de empleados.

IMPORTANTE:

OBJETIVO

DESCRIPCIÓN: El 
en dos direcciones. Se instala en las estructuras de acero con un perno clase M12 A2 o A4 o en mampostería con un 
dispositivo de sujeción de resina química M12. 

APLICACIONES:
anclaje para los sistemas de detención de caídas (A), posicionamiento (B), suspensión (C) y retención de caídas (D). 

USO

compatible con la norma EN795 Clase B. Puede usarse como puntos de anclaje para una eslinga. El punto de anclaje 

usuarios deben sujetarse al 
de cuerpo entero.

ADVERTENCIA:

ADVERTENCIA:

ADVERTENCIA:

FORMACIÓN: Es responsabilidad de los usuarios de este equipo comprender estas instrucciones y recibir formación 
sobre la instalación, el uso y el mantenimiento adecuados de este equipo. Los usuarios deben conocer las consecuencias 
de una instalación o un uso inapropiado de este equipo. Este manual de instrucciones no sirve como sustituto de un 
programa de formación. Se debe proporcionar formación a los usuarios por parte de un formador competente1 de forma 
periódica para garantizar la competencia. Póngase en contacto con Capital Safety para recibir información acerca de las 
clases de formación o si tiene alguna duda sobre el uso de este equipo.

EQUIPO DE PROTECCIÓN INDIVIDUAL (PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT, PPE): Todos los tipos de 

con carrete de inercia o agarre de cabo. Consulte las instrucciones del fabricante para conocer las restricciones de 

ADVERTENCIA:

CAPACIDAD:
caídas es de un (1) usuario. 
CARGAS APLICADAS: La Figura 2 muestra las direcciones de la carga correctas ( ) e incorrectas ( ) para el punto de 

FACTORES DE CAÍDA:

INSPECCIONES PREVIAS AL USO:
instrucciones en la Tabla 1. 

1 Formador competente:

ES
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INSTALACIÓN
 familiarizadas con el equipo. Las 

ANTES DE LA INSTALACIÓN:
que puedan afectar la seguridad durante el uso del equipo. Seleccione una estructura de resistencia adecuada que 

Tipo de sistema de protección contra caídas deseado o necesario.

IMPORTANTE:

ADVERTENCIA:

ESTRUCTURA DEL ANCLAJE:

esta carga.

PLANO DE LA SUPERFICIE DE ANCLAJE:

Safety antes de la instalación.

ALTURA DE LA INSTALACIÓN:

SISTEMAS DE RETENCIÓN:
retención (ver Figura 1). Los sistemas de retención evitan que el usuario llegue a una posición donde puede ocurrir una 
caída; por lo tanto, no es posible la caída libre.

SISTEMAS DE DETENCIÓN DE CAÍDAS:

Punto de anclaje

aumenten la probabilidad de caídas por balanceo. Las caídas por balanceo ocurren cuando el punto de anclaje no se 
encuentra directamente encima del punto donde ocurre la caída. La fuerza del golpe contra un objeto en una caída 

cerca posible del punto de anclaje.

Orientación del anclaje
aplicadas por el sistema (ver Figura 2).

Peligros

REQUISITOS DE FIJACIÓN:

(Figura 3) Instale en metal con un perno de acero inoxidable clase M12 A2 o A4.

EVALUACIÓN DE LAS CARGAS DE PRUEBA:
modo de prueba. Con un tensómetro, aplique una carga de 5 kN por lo menos durante 15 segundos en una dirección 

2 Persona competente:
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NOTA:

INSPECCIÓN Y SERVICIO
La Tabla 1 enumera los procesos de inspección y servicio, y los intervalos con los que deben llevarse a cabo. Las labores 

de protección contra caídas independiente.

Tabla 1: inspección y servicio
Frecuencia

Inspección/servicio: Acción:
Antes de 
cada uso

Anualmente

X Compruebe que todos los componentes del sistema de 

correcta y segura.

Vuelva a conectar los componentes que no 

instrucciones para el usuario del fabricante 
para conocer los requisitos de conexión.

X X
en el metal (corrosión excesiva, desgaste, fracturas, 
grietas, curvas, etc.)

X X
(ver foto de la portada). Todas las indicaciones deben estar 
presentes y ser legibles.

son ilegibles, quite el anclaje de servicio y 

X X

sistema.

si el material estructural que se encuentra 

X Instalaciones en mampostería: Cada 12 meses, pruebe los anclajes de prueba de carga instalados en 
mampostería (ver 
apriete al par recomendado por el fabricante. Los artículos defectuosos deben sustituirse.

X  Cada 12 meses, inspeccione de forma visual las 

fabricante. Los artículos defectuosos deben sustituirse.

IMPORTANTE:

IMPORTANTE:

IMPORTANTE: Si se produce una caída y la posterior detención de la caída, el 

IMPORTANTE:

instrucciones de uso, mantenimiento, inspección periódica y reparación en el idioma 

INDICACIONES (ver Figura 5)

A Norma que cumple el anclaje.

B Leer instrucciones de uso.

C Código de lote.

D Fabricante.

E



REGISTRO DE INSPECCIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO

NÚMERO DE SERIE:

NÚMERO DE MODELO:  

FECHA DE COMPRA: FECHA DEL PRIMER USO:

FECHA DE INSPECCIÓN OBSERVACIONES DE LA 
INSPECCIÓN

ACCIÓN CORRECTORA MANTENIMIENTO 
REALIZADO

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:

Aprobado por:
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VORWORT
Diese Anleitung beschreibt Montage und Einsatz des festen Verankerungspunktes Protecta. Es ist im Rahmen eines 
Schulungsprogramms zu verwenden.

WICHTIG:

ZWECK

BESCHREIBUNG: Der feste Verankerungspunkt Protecta (Abbildung 1) ist ein Anker aus rostfreiem Stahl und kann von 
einer Person in zwei Richtungen verwendet werden. Er wird an Strukturen aus Stahl mit einem M12 Bolzen der Klasse A2 
oder A4 oder an Mauerwerk mit einem chemischen Befestigungselement aus Kunstharz (M12) installiert. 

ANWENDUNGSBEREICHE: In Abbildung 1 wird ein typischer Anwendungsbereich dargestellt. Der feste 
Verankerungspunkt kommt als Verankerungspunkt bei der Absturzsicherung (A), Arbeitspositionierung (B), beim freien 
Hängen (C) und in Rückhaltesystemen (D) zum Einsatz. 

VERWENDUNG
Beim festen Verankerungspunkt handelt es sich um eine Absturzsicherung an einem Punkt gemäß EN795 Klasse B, die 
dementsprechend getestet wurde. Der Anker kann als Verankerungspunkt für ein Verbindungsmittel eingesetzt werden. 
Der feste Verankerungspunkt ermöglicht dem Anwender uneingeschränkte Bewegungsfreiheit im Arbeitsbereich, während 

befestigen Verbindungsmittel mit Falldämpfer mit dem festen Verankerungspunkt verbinden.

WARNUNG:

WARNUNG:

 

WARNUNG:

SCHULUNG: Der Benutzer dieser Ausrüstung ist dafür verantwortlich, diese Anweisungen zu verstehen und muss bezüglich 
der richtigen Installation, Verwendung und Wartung dieser Ausrüstung geschult werden. Der Benutzer muss sich der Folgen 
einer unsachgemäßen Installation oder Verwendung dieser Ausrüstung bewusst sein. Dieses Benutzerhandbuch ersetzt nicht 
das Schulungsprogramm. Regelmäßige Schulungen durch einen sachverständigen Ausbilder1 sind erforderlich, damit die 
Befähigung des Anwenders stets gewährleistet ist. Informationen über Schulungskurse sind über Capital Safety verfügbar. 
Dort werden auch Fragen bezüglich dieser Ausrüstung beantwortet.

PERSÖNLICHE SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNG (PPE): Alle Arten der persönlichen Schutzausrüstung zur Absturzsicherung oder 
Rückhaltung dürfen am festen Verankerungspunkt befestigt werden. Die mit dem festen Verankerungspunkt verwendete 
PPE muss gemäß den entsprechenden EN-Standards getestet sein und gegebenenfalls eine CE-Kennzeichnung aufweisen. 
Andere Absturzsicherungssysteme, wie zum Beispiel Höhensicherungsgeräte mit ausziehbarem Stahlseil oder mitlaufende 

WARNUNG:

TRAGFÄHIGKEIT: Es kann maximal eine (1) Person zum Zweck der Absturzsicherung mit dem festen Verankerungspunkt 
verbunden sein. 
ANGEWANDTE LASTEN: In Abbildung 2 wird die richtige ( ) und falsche ( ) Belastungsrichtung des festen 

rechten Winkel dazu liegen. Der feste Verankerungspunkt ist für die Verwendung mit Systemen ausgelegt, die 
Absturzsicherungsbelastungen auf 6 kN oder weniger einschränken. Statische Lasten dürfen 272 kg nicht übersteigen.  
Es darf nur eine Person mit dem festen Verankerungspunkt verbunden werden. Das Anbringen von zwei PSA-Systemen  
durch eine einzelne Person ist nicht gestattet.

STURZFAKTOREN: Der feste Verankerungspunkt hält der Belastung durch alle Sturzfaktoren stand: 0, 1 oder 2.

ÜBERPRÜFUNG VOR DEM GEBRAUCH: Überprüfen Sie den festen Verankerungspunkt vor jedem Einsatz gemäß den 
Anweisungen in Tabelle 1. 

1 Sachverständiger Ausbilder:

DE
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INSTALLATION:
Die Installation des festen Verankerungspunktes muss durch Sachverständige  durchgeführt werden, die mit dem festen 
Verankerungspunkt vertraut sind. Folgende Richtlinien müssen von allen Mitgliedern des Installationsteams gelesen und 
verstanden werden:

VOR DER INSTALLATION: Planen Sie Ihr Absturzschutzsystem. Berücksichtigen Sie alle Faktoren, welche die Sicherheit 

Sicherheit und bestmögliche Belastungsrichtung bietet. Bei der Installation des festen Verankerungspunktes sollte Folgendes 
berücksichtigt werden:

Abstand zum Hindernis.
Gefahren im Arbeitsbereich.
Typ des benötigten/erwünschten Absturzsicherungssystems.
PSA, die im System zum Einsatz kommt.

WICHTIG:

WARNUNG:

VERANKERUNGSSTRUKTUR: Die Struktur, an der der feste Verankerungspunkt montiert wird, muss einer Belastung von 
12 kN in die jeweilige Belastungsrichtung standhalten (siehe Abbildung 2). Jeder Standort eines festen Verankerungspunktes 
muss dieser Belastung standhalten können.

EBENE DER VERANKERUNGSOBERFLÄCHE:

Kopfhöhe) oder im rechten Winkel zum Boden gekrümmt (z. B. in einem Silo oder Lagertank), wenden Sie sich vor der 
Installation an Capital Safety.

INSTALLATIONSHÖHE:
installiert werden.

RÜCKHALTESYSTEME: Wenn möglich sollten die installierten Systeme als Rückhaltesysteme ausgelegt sein (siehe Abbildung 1). 
Rückhaltesysteme verhindern, dass der Benutzer eine Position erreicht, in der sich ein Sturz ereignen kann. Daher ist ein freier 
Fall ausgeschlossen.

ABSTURZSICHERUNGSSYSTEME: Wird der feste Verankerungspunkt in einem Absturzsicherungssystem eingesetzt, 
müssen beim Entwurf des Systems folgende Faktoren unbedingt berücksichtigt werden:

Verankerungspunkt – Installieren Sie die Verankerung so hoch wie möglich über dem Anwender. Auf diese Weise wird 
die Möglichkeit eines freien Falls minimiert und eine Rettung kann einfacher und für das Opfer stressfreier durchgeführt 
werden. Vermeiden Sie Verankerungsorte, welche die Möglichkeit eines Schwingsturzes erhöhen. Schwingstürze treten 
auf, wenn der Verankerungspunkt nicht direkt über dem Sturzpunkt liegt. Die Kraft des Aufpralls auf ein Objekt bei 
einem Schwingsturz kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. Minimieren Sie Schwingstürze, indem Sie so 
nahe wie möglich am Verankerungspunkt arbeiten.

Ausrichtung der Verankerung – Der feste Verankerungspunkt muss ordnungsgemäß ausgerichtet sein, um die im 
System auftretenden Lasten tragen zu können (siehe Abbildung 2).

Gefahren – Der Arbeitsbereich und der Raum unterhalb sollten frei von Gefahren sein (Fahrzeuge, Zäune, Balkone, 
Fußgänger, Wasser/Chemikalien usw.), die den Benutzer oder andere bei einem Sturz verletzen könnten.

BEFESTIGUNGSANFORDERUNGEN: Der feste Verankerungspunkt wird mit M12-Befestigungen montiert:

(Abbildung 3) Installation an Metall mit einem Bolzen aus rostfreiem Stahl (M12, Klasse A2 oder A4).

(Abbildung 4) Installation an Mauerwerk mit einem Klebeankersystem (M12, Hilti HIT-HY 150 oder äquivalent).  
Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers für die Installation des Klebeankersystems.

Bei allen Installationsarten müssen eine Mutter und Unterlegscheibe verwendet werden. Alle Befestigungselemente 
müssen entsprechend den Empfehlungen des Herstellers festgezogen werden.

Befestigen Sie nach der Installation des festen Verankerungspunktes das Installationsetikett daran.

PRÜFTLAST-TEST:
eine Zugprüfung mit 5 kN Belastung während mindestens 15 Sekunden durch, und zwar im rechten Winkel zur tragenden 

nicht verformen.

2 Sachverständiger:
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HINWEIS:

den

ÜBERPRÜFUNG UND WARTUNG

ausschließlich von einem geschulten Sachverständigen durchgeführt werden. Verwenden Sie nicht die feste Verankerung, die 
gerade geprüft bzw. gewartet wird. Eine andere feste Verankerung und ein unabhängiger Fallschutz müssen verwendet werden.

Tabelle 1 - Überprüfung & Wartung

Überprüfung / Wartung Aktion:
Vor jeder 

Verwendung
Jährlich

X Überprüfen, ob alle Komponenten des angebrachten 
Sicherheitssystems sicher und korrekt miteinander 
verbunden sind.

Verbinden Sie Komponenten, die nicht 
ordnungsgemäß verbunden wurden, erneut. 
Die Verbindungsanforderungen sind in den 
Benutzeranweisungen des Herstellers aufgeführt.

X X Den festen Verankerungspunkt auf Defekte im Metall 
(extreme Korrosion, Verschleiß, Absplitterungen, 
Brüche, Verbiegungen usw.) überprüfen.

Wenn die Defekte so ausgeprägt sind, dass 
sie die Stärke des festen Verankerungspunkts 
beeinträchtigen, den Verankerungspunkt 
entfernen und ersetzen.

X X Überprüfen Sie die Markierungen auf dem festen 
Verankerungspunkt (siehe Titelfoto). Alle Markierungen 
müssen vorhanden und lesbar sein.

Wenn Markierungen nicht vorhanden oder 
unleserlich sind, die Verankerung entfernen und 
ersetzen.

X X Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungselemente und 
das Baumaterial auf Schäden, die die Haltekraft 
der Anschlagpunkte beeinträchtigen könnten. 
Den umliegenden Arbeitsbereich überprüfen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass keine Gefahren oder Hindernisse 
vorliegen, die den Benutzer verletzen oder die Leistung 
des Systems beeinträchtigen können.

Ersetzen Sie beschädigte Befestigungselemente. 
Die Verankerung in einem neuen Loch 
installieren, wenn das umliegende 
Strukturmaterial des Montagelochs beschädigt ist. 
Wenn die Verankerung mit einem selbstklebenden 
Verankerungssystem im Mauerwerk installiert ist, 
muss sie in einem neuen Loch installiert werden.

X Installationen an Mauerwerk:
Test durchgeführt werden (siehe ). Befestigungen mit einem Drehmomentschlüssel bis zu dem 
vom Hersteller empfohlenen Drehmomentwert festziehen. Defekte Artikel müssen ersetzt werden.

X Durchgangsbohrungen in Metallkonstruktionen: Alle 12 Monate die Durchgangsbohrungs-
Verankerungsinstallationen in Metall auf Schäden des umgebenden Metalls prüfen. Befestigungen mit  
einem Drehmomentschlüssel bis zu dem vom Hersteller empfohlenen Drehmomentwert festziehen.  
Defekte Artikel müssen ersetzt werden.

WICHTIG:

WICHTIG:

WICHTIG:

WICHTIG:

MARKIERUNGEN 
(Siehe Abbildung 5)

A Norm, welche die 
Verankerung erfüllt.

B Benutzeranleitung lesen.

C Chargencode.

D Hersteller.

E Teilenummer.



INSPEKTIONS- UND WARTUNGSPROTOKOLL

SERIENNUMMER:

MODELLNUMMER:  

KAUFDATUM: DATUM DES ERSTEN EINSATZES:

PRÜFDATUM BEI INSPEKTION 
BEMERKTE MÄNGEL

ABHILFEMASSNAHME DURCHGEFÜHRTE 
WARTUNGSARBEITEN

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:

Genehmigt von:
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PREMESSA
Queste istruzioni illustrano l’installazione e l’uso del  Protecta. Devono essere utilizzate 
nell’ambito di un programma di formazione dei dipendenti.

IMPORTANTE:

SCOPO

DESCRIZIONE: il  Protecta (Figura 1) è un sistema di ancoraggio in acciaio inossidabile 
omologato per un utente in due direzioni. Va installato in strutture di acciaio con bulloni M12 classe A2 o A4 oppure in 

APPLICAZIONI.
punto di ancoraggio per i sistemi di arresto caduta (A), posizionamento (B), sospensione (C) e trattenuta dalla caduta (D). 

USO

libertà nella zona di lavoro essendo saldamente collegato a un sistema di sicurezza. Gli utenti devono agganciare il Punto 
a un'imbracatura integrale attraverso un cordino assorbitore d’energia.

AVVERTENZA:

AVVERTENZA:

AVVERTENZA:

FORMAZIONE: spetta agli utenti delle attrezzature comprendere le relative istruzioni e addestrarsi all’installazione, 
all’uso e alla manutenzione corretti. Gli utenti devono essere consapevoli delle conseguenze di un’installazione o di un 
uso errati delle attrezzature. Questo manuale di istruzioni non sostituisce un programma di formazione. Per garantire 
la competenza degli utenti, è opportuno organizzare periodicamente un corso di formazione tenuto da una persona 
competente1. Per informazioni sui corsi di formazione o in caso di domande sull’uso delle attrezzature, contattare  
Capital Safety.

ATTREZZATURE DI PROTEZIONE PERSONALE (PPE).

scorrevoli. Per le restrizioni relative al posizionamento, consultare le istruzioni del produttore. Un’imbracatura integrale è 
l’unico dispositivo di ritenuta accettabile da usare in un sistema di arresto caduta.

AVVERTENZA:

CAPACITÀ:
caduta è di un (1) utente. 
CARICHI APPLICATI. La Figura 2 mostra la direzione di carico corretta ( ) e quella errata ( ) per il Punto di 

FATTORI DI CADUTA.
di caduta: 0, 1 o 2.

ISPEZIONE PRIMA DELL’USO.
alle istruzioni riportate nella Tabella 1. 

1 ISTRUTTORE COMPETENTE:

IT
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INSTALLAZIONE
 ed esperte del prodotto. Tutti i 

membri del team di installazione sono tenuti a leggere e comprendere le linee guida riportate di seguito.

PRIMA DELL’INSTALLAZIONE.

necessario tener conto dei seguenti elementi:

pericoli presenti nell’area di lavoro;
tipo di sistema di protezione anticaduta desiderato/necessario;
DPI da utilizzare nel sistema.

IMPORTANTE:

AVVERTENZA:

STRUTTURA DI ANCORAGGIO:
sostenere 12 kN di forza nelle direzioni di carico previste (vedere Figura 2). Ciascuna postazione del Punto di ancoraggio 

PIANO DELLA SUPERFICIE DI ANCORAGGIO.

ALTEZZA DI INSTALLAZIONE.  
di lavoro.

SISTEMI DI RITENUTA. Laddove possibile, sarebbe opportuno progettare le installazioni come applicazioni del sistema 
di ritenuta (vedere Figura 1). I sistemi di ritenuta impediscono all’utente di raggiungere una posizione in cui si potrebbe 

SISTEMI D’ARRESTO CADUTA.  
caduta, durante la progettazione è importante tenere in considerazione i fattori riportati di seguito.

Punto di ancoraggio: montare il sistema di ancoraggio il più in alto possibile rispetto all’utente. In questo modo 
si riduce la possibilità di cadute libere, rendendo il salvataggio più semplice e meno angosciante per la vittima. 

una caduta con pendolo, la forza d'urto contro un oggetto può causare gravi lesioni o decesso. Ridurre al minimo le 
cadute in oscillazione lavorando il più possibile vicino al punto di ancoraggio.

Posizione del sistema di ancoraggio

Pericoli: l’area di lavoro e il percorso sottostante devono essere privi di pericoli (veicoli, recinzioni, balconi, pedoni, 

REQUISITI DI FISSAGGIO.

(Figura 3) Installare in strutture di metallo con bulloni in acciaio inossidabile M12 Classe A2 o A4.

(Figura 4) Installare in strutture in muratura con un sistema di ancoraggio adesivo M12 (Hilti HIT-HY 150 o analogo). 
Per l’installazione del sistema di ancoraggio adesivo, seguire le istruzioni del produttore.

vanno serrati in base alle raccomandazioni del produttore.

VERIFICA DEL CARICO DI PROVA.

2 :
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NOTA:

ISPEZIONE E ASSISTENZA
La Tabella 1 riporta l’elenco dei processi di ispezione e manutenzione e le relative frequenze. La manutenzione deve 

anticaduta indipendente.

Tabella 1 - Ispezione e assistenza
Frequenza

Ispezione/assistenza Azione

Prima di 
ciascun 
utilizzo

Ogni 
anno

X
agganciato siano collegati l’uno all’altro in modo saldo e 
corretto.

Ricollegare i componenti non adeguatamente 
collegati. Per i requisiti relativi al collegamento, 
consultare le Istruzioni per l’utente del produttore.

X X
difetti nella struttura di metallo (eccessiva corrosione, usura, 
fessurazioni, spaccature, piegamenti, ecc.).

diminuzione della forza del Punto di ancoraggio 

X X Ispezionare i contrassegni presenti sul Punto di ancoraggio 

essere presenti e leggibili.

Se i contrassegni non sono presenti o sono 
illeggibili, rimuovere dal servizio e sostituire il 
dispositivo di ancoraggio.

X X

la forza di tenuta dei dispositivi di ancoraggio. Ispezionare 

compromettere le prestazioni del sistema.

Installare di nuovo il dispositivo di ancoraggio in 
un nuovo foro se il materiale strutturale intorno 

il dispositivo di ancoraggio sia installato in una 
struttura in muratura con un sistema di ancoraggio 
adesivo, eseguire di nuovo l’installazione in un 
nuovo foro.

X Installazioni in strutture in muratura:
installati nella struttura in muratura (vedere 

Gli articoli difettosi vanno sostituiti.

X Installazioni tramite foro nelle strutture in metallo: ogni 12 mesi, ispezionare visivamente le installazioni 
dei sistemi di ancoraggio con foro passante nelle strutture di metallo per rilevare eventuali difetti nella struttura 

dal produttore. Gli articoli difettosi vanno sostituiti.

IMPORTANTE:

IMPORTANTE:

IMPORTANTE:

IMPORTANTE:

CONTRASSEGNI 
(

A Standard di conformità 
dell’ancoraggio.

B Leggere le istruzioni per 
l’utente.

C Codice lotto.

D Produttore.

E Numero componente.



REGISTRO DI ISPEZIONE E MANUTENZIONE

NUMERO DI SERIE:

NUMERO MODELLO:  

DATA DI ACQUISTO: DATA DEL PRIMO UTILIZZO:

DATA DI ISPEZIONE ELEMENTI DI 
ISPEZIONE ANNOTATI

AZIONE CORRETTIVA MANUTENZIONE 
ESEGUITA

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:

Approvato da:
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VOORWOORD
Dit instructieboekje beschrijft de installatie en het gebruik van het vaste verankeringspunt Proteca. Dit boekje is bedoeld als 
onderdeel van een trainingsprogramma voor medewerkers.

BELANGRIJK:

DOEL

BESCHRIJVING: Het vaste verankeringspunt Protecta (afbeelding 1) is een roestvrijstalen verankering goedgekeurd voor 
één gebruiker in twee richtingen. Het kan worden verankerd in stalen structuren met een bout van klasse M12 A2 of A4, of 
in metselwerk met een kunstharsbevestigingsklasse M12. 

TOEPASSINGEN: Afbeelding 1 illustreert standaardtoepassingen. Het vaste verankeringspunt kan worden gebruikt als een 
verankeringspunt in systemen voor valstop (A), positionering (B), ophanging (C) en beperking (D). 

GEBRUIK
Het vaste verankeringspunt is een enkelvoudige verankering voor valstop, die getest is volgens en in overeenstemming 
is met EN795 klasse B. Het kan dienen als verankeringspunt(en) voor een vallijn. Het vaste verankeringspunt biedt de 
gebruiker volledige vrijheid in het werkgebied, terwijl hij stevig verbonden is met een veiligheidssysteem. Gebruikers dienen 
zich met een energieabsorberende vallijn die is bevestigd aan een volledig lichaamsharnas te bevestigen aan het vaste 
verankeringspunt.

WAARSCHUWING:

WAARSCHUWING:

WAARSCHUWING:

OPLEIDING: Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruikers van deze uitrusting om ervoor te zorgen dat ze deze 
instructies begrijpen en zijn getraind in het correct installeren, gebruiken en onderhouden van deze uitrusting. Gebruikers 
moeten zich bewust zijn van de consequenties die een onjuiste installatie of onjuist gebruik kunnen hebben. Deze 
handleiding is geen vervanging voor een opleidingsprogramma. Er moet op regelmatige basis training door een trainer van 
deskundigen1 worden gevolgd om ervoor te zorgen dat de kennis van de gebruikers actueel blijft. Neem contact op met 
Capital Safety voor informatie over trainingen, of als u vragen hebt over het gebruik van deze apparatuur.

PERSOONLIJKE BESCHERMINGSMIDDELEN (PPE): Alle soorten persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen voor valstop 
of valbeperking kunnen worden bevestigd aan het vaste verankeringspunt. Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen die met 
het vaste verankeringspunt worden gebruikt, moeten getest zijn volgens de relevante EN-normen en moeten waar van 
toepassing voorzien zijn van de CE-markering. Overige uitrusting voor valstop, zoals intrekbare inertiehaspelblokken 
en lijngrijpers kunnen worden gebruikt met het vaste verankeringspunt. Raadpleeg de instructies van de fabrikant over 
beperkingen wat betreft richting. Een volledig lichaamsharnas is het enige acceptabele lichaamsomvattende middel voor 
gebruik met een valstopsysteem.

WAARSCHUWING:

CAPACITEIT: Het maximale aantal personen dat voor valstopdoeleinden kan worden verbonden met het vaste 
verankeringspunt is één (1) gebruiker. 
TOEGEPASTE LASTEN: Afbeelding 2 toont de correcte ( ) en niet-correcte ( ) laadrichtingen voor het vaste 
verankeringspunt. De lasten moeten altijd worden toegepast in een richting die parallel loopt met de voorkant van de 
verankering en mogen nooit loodrecht op de voorkant van de verankering worden toegepast. Het vaste verankeringspunt is 
bedoeld voor gebruik met systemen die de toegepaste valstoplast beperken tot 6 kN of lager. Statische lasten mogen niet 
zwaarder dan 272 kg zijn. Er kan slechts één persoon worden verbonden met het vaste verankeringspunt. Het verbinden van 
twee veiligheidsuitrustingen door één enkele gebruiker is verboden.

VALFACTOREN: Het vaste verankeringspunt kan worden gebruikt in alle situaties met een valfactor: 0, 1 of 2.

INSPECTIE VÓÓR GEBRUIK: Telkens voordat u het vaste verankeringspunt gebruikt, moet u het vaste verankeringspunt 
inspecteren volgens de instructies in tabel 1. 

1 TRAINER VAN DESKUNDIGEN:

NL
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INSTALLATIE
De installatie van het vaste verankeringspunt moet worden uitgevoerd door een deskundige/deskundigen  die bekend is/
zijn met het vaste verankeringspunt. De volgende richtlijnen moeten worden gelezen en begrepen door alle leden van het 
installatieteam:

VÓÓR DE INSTALLATIE: Plan uw valbeschermingssysteem. Neem hierbij alle factoren in overweging die uw veiligheid 
tijdens het gebruik kunnen beïnvloeden. Kies een structuur van voldoende sterkte die een globale veiligheid en geschikte 
lastkracht biedt. Bij het installeren van het vaste verankeringspunt moeten de volgende factoren in overweging worden 
genomen:

Hoogte boven het werkoppervlak.
Afstand tot de obstakels.
Gevaren op de werkplek.
Gewenst/benodigd type valbeschermingssysteem
Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen die zullen worden gebruikt in het systeem.

BELANGRIJK:

WAARSCHUWING:

VERANKERINGSSTRUCTUUR: De structuur waarop het vaste verankeringspunt is gemonteerd moet in staat zijn 
een kracht van 12 kN te dragen in de verwachte richting(en) van de last (zie afbeelding 2). De locatie van elk vaste 
verankeringspunt moet deze last kunnen dragen.

VLAK VAN HET VERANKERINGSOPPERVLAK: Als het vaste verankeringspunt moet worden gemonteerd op een 
oppervlak dat niet loodrecht op het wandelniveau van de gebruiker staat (bv. een gebogen of hellend dak, een smalle richel 
op hoofdhoogte) of op een gebogen oppervlak dat loodrecht op het wandelniveau van de gebruiker staat (bv. een silo of een 
kuip), raadpleeg dan Capital Safety vóór u de verankering installeert.

MONTAGEHOOGTE: Het vaste verankeringspunt kan op elke praktische hoogte boven het werkoppervlak worden 
geïnstalleerd.

VALBEPERKINGSSYSTEMEN: Waar mogelijk moeten de installaties worden ontworpen als een valbeperkingstoepassing 
(zie afbeelding 1). Valbeperkingssystemen voorkomen dat de gebruiker een positie bereikt waarin zich een val kan voordoen, 
daardoor is er geen vrije val mogelijk.

VALSTOPSYSTEMEN: Als het vaste verankeringspunt wordt gebruikt in een valstopsysteem, is het belangrijk om in de 
ontwerpfase rekening te houden met de volgende factoren:

Verankeringspunt:- Monteer het anker zo hoog mogelijk ten opzichte van de gebruiker. Dit minimaliseert de 

verankeringsplekken die de kans op scheef vallen verhogen. Scheef vallen ontstaat wanneer het verankeringspunt niet 
recht boven het punt ligt waar de val optreedt. De kracht waarmee tegen een voorwerp wordt gestoten bij scheef vallen, 
kan ernstig letsel of de dood veroorzaken. Beperk scheef vallen tot een minimum door zo veel mogelijk recht onder het 
verankeringspunt te werken.

Richting van het anker: Het vaste verankeringspunt moet zo worden gericht, dat het de lasten van het systeem kan 
dragen (zie afbeelding 2).

Gevaren: De werkplek en het pad eronder moet vrij van gevaren zijn (voertuigen, afschuttingen, balkons, voetgangers, 

VEREISTEN VOOR DE BEVESTIGINGSELEMENTEN: Het vaste verankeringspunt wordt geïnstalleerd met M12 bouten:

(Afbeelding 3) Installeer de verankering in metaal met behulp van een roestvrijstalen M12 bout van klasse A2 of A4.

(Afbeelding 4) Installeer de verankering in metselwerk met behulp van een kleefstofgebaseerd M12 
verankeringssysteem (Hilti HIT-HY 150 of gelijkwaardig). Volg de instructies van de fabrikant op voor het installeren van 
het kleefstofgebaseerde verankeringssysteem.

In alle installaties moeten een borgmoer en borgring worden gebruikt. Alle bevestigingen moeten worden vastgedraaid 
volgens de aanbevelingen van de bouten wat betreft draaimoment.

Bevestig na installatie het meegeleverde installatielabel op het vaste verankeringspunt.

TESTEN MET TESTBELASTING: Na de installatie moet het vaste verankeringspunt worden getest met een testbelasting. 
Breng met behulp van een spanningtester een last van 5 kN aan gedurende minimaal 15 seconden, en dit in loodrechte 
richting op het pasvlak. Er mag geen uittrekking zijn vanuit de installatiestructuur en geen vervorming van het oog van het 
vaste verankeringspunt.

2 Deskundige:
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OPMERKING:

INSPECTIE EN ONDERHOUD
Tabel 1 geeft een overzicht van de inspectie- en onderhoudsprocessen en de frequentie ervan. Het onderhoud mag enkel 
worden uitgevoerd door een deskundige. Gebruik geen vast verankeringspunt terwijl het onder inspectie/in onderhoud is. 
Gebruik een ander verankeringspunt en een onafhankelijke valbeveiliging.

Tabel 1: Inspectie & onderhoud
Frequentie

Inspectie/onderhoud: Actie:
Vóór elk 
gebruik

Elk 
jaar

X Controleer of alle componenten van het verbonden 
veiligheidssysteem stevig en correct met elkaar zijn 
verbonden.

Verbind opnieuw componenten die niet correct zijn 
aangesloten. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding 
voor de aansluitingsvereisten.

X X Controleer het vaste verankeringspunt op defecten in het 
metaal (overmatige corrosie, slijtage, scheuren, barsten, 
vervorming etc.).

Als de defecten van dergelijke omvang zijn dat ze de 
sterkte van het vaste verankeringspunt aantasten, 
neem dan de verankering uit bedrijf en vervang 
hem.

X X Controleer de markeringen op het vaste verankeringspunt 
(zie foto op de voorpagina). Alle markeringen moeten 
aanwezig en leesbaar zijn.

Als de markeringen niet aanwezig of niet leesbaar 
zijn, neem dan het verankeringspunt uit bedrijf en 
vervang het.

X X Controleer de bevestigingsbout(en) en het structurele 
materiaal op schade die de houdkracht van de 
verankeringen kan aantasten. Controleer het omringende 
werkgebied om ervoor te zorgen dat er geen gevaren 
of obstructies aanwezig zijn die de gebruiker kunnen 
verwonden of die de prestatie van het systeem kunnen 
aantasten.

Vervang beschadigde bevestigingsbouten. Installeer 
de verankering in een nieuw gat als het structureel 
materiaal rond het montagegat beschadigd 
is. Wanneer de verankering is geïnstalleerd in 
metselwerk met behulp van een op kleefstof 
gebaseerd verankeringssysteem, installeer de 
verankering dan in een nieuw gat.

X Installaties in metselwerk: Om de 12 maanden moeten verankeringen die zijn geïnstalleerd in het metselwerk 
worden getest met een testbelasting (zie ). Draai de bevestigingsbouten vast met een 
torsiesleutel tot het door de fabrikant aanbevolen draaimoment. Defecte producten moeten worden vervangen.

X Installaties door openingen in metaal: Voer om de 12 maanden een visuele controle uit van installaties door 
openingen in metaal op defecten in het omringende metaalwerk. Draai de bevestigingsbouten vast met een 
torsiesleutel tot het door de fabrikant aanbevolen draaimoment. Defecte producten moeten worden vervangen.

BELANGRIJK:

BELANGRIJK:

BELANGRIJK:

BELANGRIJK:

MARKERINGEN 
(zie afbeelding 5)

A
Norm waar 
verankering aan 
voldoet.

B Lees de gebruiks-
instructies.

C Batchcode.

D Producent.

E Artikelnummer.



LOGBOEK VOOR INSPECTIE EN ONDERHOUD

SERIENUMMER:

MODELNUMMER:  

AANKOOPDATUM: DATUM VAN EERSTE GEBRUIK:

INSPECTIEDATUM GENOTEERDE 
INSPECTIE-ITEMS

CORRIGERENDE ACTIE UITGEVOERD 
ONDERHOUD

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:

Goedgekeurd door:
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FÖRORD

Dessa anvisningar beskriver installation och användning av Protecta fast förankring. De ska användas som en del i 
ett personalutbildningsprogram.

VIKTIGT:

SYFTE

BESKRIVNING: Protecta fast förankring 

TILLÄMPNINGAR:

ANVÄNDNING

fast förankring via en 
energiabsorberande kopplingslina kopplad till en helkroppssele.

VARNING!

VARNING:

VARNING!

UTBILDNING:

1

PERSONLIG SKYDDSUTRUSTNING (PPE):

VARNING!

KAPACITET:

TILLÄMPADE BELASTNINGAR: Figur 2 visar korrekta (

FALLFAKTORER:

KONTROLL FÖRE ANVÄNDNING:
1 Kompetent person som utbildare:
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INSTALLATION

FÖRE INSTALLATIONEN:

VIKTIGT!

VARNING!

FÖRANKRINGSSTRUKTUR:

PLAN ÖVER FÖRANKRINGSYTAN:

INSTALLATIONSHÖJD:

FALLHINDRANDE SYSTEM:

FALLSKYDDSSYSTEM:

Förankringspunkt 

INFÄSTNINGSKRAV:

tillverkaren rekommenderar.

KONTROLLBELASTNING:

2 Kompetent person:



OBS!

INSPEKTION OCH SERVICE

Tabell 1 – Inspektion och service
Intervall

Inspektion/service: Åtgärd:
Före varje 

användning
Varje 

år

X
säkert och korrekt sammankopplade.

Återanslut komponenter som inte är korrekt 

olika anslutningskrav.

X X

ska ankaret tas bort och ersättas.

X X

vara läsbara.

Om märkningar saknas eller är oläsliga ska 

X X

X Installationer i tegel:

rekommenderar. Defekta artiklar måste bytas ut.

X Helt genomgående installationer i metall:

 Defekta 
artiklar måste bytas ut.

VIKTIGT:

VIKTIGT:

VIKTIGT:

VIKTIGT:

SYMBOLER (

Läs bruksanvisningen.

D Tillverkare.

Komponentnummer.



SKÖTSEL LOG

SERIENUMMER:

MODELLNUMMER:  

DATUM KÖPT: ANVÄNDES FÖRST DATUM:

KONTROLL DATE KOINSPECTION 
PUNKTER NOTERAT

RÄTTELSER UNDERHÅLL SOM 
UTFÖRS

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:

Godkänd av:
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w szkoleniach pracowników.

PRZEZNACZENIE

OPIS: 

ZASTOSOWANIA:
w systemach zabezpieczenia przed upadkiem (A), pozycjonowania (B), zawieszenia (C) oraz ograniczenia upadku (D). 

SZKOLENIE:

prowadzone przez kompetentnego instruktora1

zamieszczonymi w Tabeli 1. 

1 Kompetentny instruktor

PL
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SYSTEMY ZABEZPIECZENIA PRZED UPADKIEM:

 

 

2 Kompetentna osoba
-
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KONTROLE I SERWIS

 

przed upadkiem.

Tabela 1 – Kontrola i serwis

Kontrola/serwis:

Przed Co 
roku

X
 

X X

X X

X X

w murze przy pomocy przylepnego systemu kotwiczenia, 

X
(patrz 
zalecanej przez producenta. 

X

. 

 

OZNACZENIA (Patrz Rysunek 5)

A

B

C Kod partii.

D Producent.

E



DZIENNIK INSPEKCJI I KONSERWACJI

NUMER SERYJNY:

NUMER MODELU:  

DATA ZAKUPU:

DATA INSPEKCJI ODNOTOWANE 
ELEMENTY PODDANE 
INSPEKCJI

NAPRAWCZE
WYKONANE 

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:

Zatwierdzone przez:



LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

Warranty to End User:
products are free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service. This 
warranty extends for the lifetime of the product from the date the product is purchased by the 

in its sole discretion determines and deems appropriate).  No oral or written information or advice 

any different or additional warranties or in any way increase the scope of this warranty.  CAPITAL 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

responsables, agents ou employés ne créera de garanties différentes ou supplémentaires 

EST LA SEULE GARANTIE APPLICABLE À NOS PRODUITS ET ELLE REMPLACE TOUTES LES AUTRES 
GARANTIES ET RESPONSABILITÉS EXPRIMÉES OU IMPLICITES.

sono limitati alla riparazione o alla sostituzione in natura dei prodotti difettati entro la durata (così 

dipendenti non potranno in alcun modo dare origine a garanzie diverse o aggiuntive né potranno 

SOSTITUISCE QUALSIASI ALTRA GARANZIA E RESPONSABILITÀ, ESPRESSE O IMPLICITE.

Endbenutzer-Garantie:

ab dem Datum, an dem der Endbenutzer das Produkt neu und ungebraucht von einem durch 

beschränkt auf die Reparatur oder den Ersatz von defekten Produkten innerhalb ihrer Lebensdauer 

jegliche andere oder zusätzliche Gewährleistungen, noch erhöhen sie den Umfang dieser Garantie. 

wurde, aus. DIESE GARANTIE IST DIE EINZIG GÜLTIGE GARANTIE FÜR UNSERE PRODUKTE 

normales de uso y servicio. Esta garantía abarca toda la vida útil del producto, desde la fecha 

CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA O RESPONSABILIDAD, EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA.

BEPERKTE LEVENSLANGE GARANTIE

materialen en vakmanschap. Deze garantie strekt zich uit tot de levensduur van het product 
vanaf de datum waarop het product in nieuwstaat en in ongebruikte toestand door de 

die de eindgebruiker ter beschikking staat onder deze garantie, is beperkt tot het repareren of 

naar eigen goeddunken bepaalt en van toepassing acht). Geen enkele informatie of geen enkel 

functionarissen, agenten of medewerkers creëert andere of aanvullende garanties en vergroot in 

voor defecten die het gevolg zijn van misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, verandering of aanpassing van 
het product, of voor defecten die het gevolg zijn van het niet opvolgen van de instructies van de 
fabrikant bij het installeren, onderhouden of gebruiken van het product. DEZE GARANTIE IS DE 
ENIGE GARANTIE DIE VAN TOEPASSING IS OP ONZE PRODUCTEN EN TREEDT NIET IN DE PLAATS 

(slutanvändaren) att produkterna inte har några material- eller produktionsfel vid normal 
användning och service. Garantin omfattar produktens livslängd från det datum då produkten 
köps av slutanvändaren i nytt och oanvänt skick från en auktoriserad återförsäljare för CAPITAL 

enda gottgörelse inom ramen för denna garanti begränsas till reparation eller byte av trasiga 

dess återförsäljare, chefer, tjänstemän, företrädare eller anställda får upprätta några andra eller 

produkten eller fel som uppstår på grund av att produkten inte har monterats, underhållits eller 
använts i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar. DENNA GARANTI ÄR DEN ENDA GARANTI SOM 

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA BEZTERMINOWA
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USA

Toll Free: 800.328.6146
Phone: 651.388.8282
Fax: 651.388.5065
solutions@capitalsafety.com

Brazil
Rua Anne Frank, 2621

81650-020
Brazil
Phone: 0800-942-2300
brasil@capitalsafety.com

Mexico
Calle Norte 35, 895-E
Col. Industrial Vallejo
C.P. 02300 Azcapotzalco
Mexico D.F.
Phone: (55) 57194820
mexico@capitalsafety.com

Compañía Latinoamericana de Seguridad S.A.S.
Carrera 106 #15-25 Interior 105 Manzana 15

Phone: 57 1 6014777
servicioalcliente@capitalsafety.com

Canada
260 Export Boulevard 

Phone: 905.795.9333 
Toll-Free: 800.387.7484 
Fax: 888.387.7484 
info.ca@capitalsafety.com

5a Merse Road
North Moons Moat

Phone: + 44 (0)1527 548 000
Fax: + 44 (0)1527 591 000
csgne@capitalsafety.com

Le Broc Center
Z.I. 1re Avenue - BP15
06511 Carros Le Broc Cedex
France
Phone: + 33 04 97 10 00 10
Fax: + 33 04 93 08 79 70
information@capitalsafety.com

Australia & New Zealand
95 Derby Street
Silverwater

Australia
Phone: +(61) 2 8753 7600
Toll-Free : 1800 245 002 (AUS)
Toll-Free : 0800 212 505 (NZ) 
Fax: +(61) 2 8753 7603 
sales@capitalsafety.com.au

Asia

69, Ubi Road 1, #05-20 
Oxley Bizhub
Singapore 408731
Phone: +65 - 65587758
Fax: +65 - 65587058

Rm 1406, China Venturetech Plaza

Shanghai 200041, P R China
Phone: +86 21 62539050
Fax: +86 21 62539060


